509111411 04/01/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI926791

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Top Corner Capital LP			03/10/2025		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Company Name:	Poppy Hea	Poppy Health, Inc.			
Street Address:	941 W. Mc	orse Blvd			
Internal Address:	Ste 100				
City:	Winter Par	k			
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	32789				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 4				
Property Type	e	Number			
Patent Number: 1151		519040			
Patent Number: 1173		733252	_		
Patent Number: 1159		597980	_		
Patent Number:	115	543332	_		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		e e meil eddueee finet, if thet is un			
		e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Phone:	312	22883582			
Email:		ults-uccteam2@wolterskluwer.com			
Correspondent Name	•	Alyssa Schubert-Howard			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		208 S LaSalle St Ste 814			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		a 814 cago, ILLINOIS 60604			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		Reel 066927, Frames 0357			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Alyssa Schubert-Howard			
SIGNATURE:		/Alyssa Schubert-Howard/			
DATE SIGNED:		04/01/2025			
Total Attachments: 7					

509111411

source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page1.tiff
source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page2.tiff
source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page3.tiff
source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page4.tiff
source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page5.tiff
source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page6.tiff
source=Poppy Health - 2025.03.28 - IP Patent Cover Page#page7.tiff

Docusign Envelope ID: 7ABF3E4C-E7FD-4E36-B858-96A260A56DB1

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 10/31/2024)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
 Name of conveying party(ies) Top Corner Capital LP 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Poppy Health, Inc. Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 10, 2025 Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address:941 W. Morse Blvd, Ste 100 City: <u>Winter Park</u> State: <u>FL</u> Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>32789</u>				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?				
4. Application or patent number(s): X This of A. Patent Application No.(s) 18/214442 63/129,263 17/982004 17/728472 63/178,712 18/103930 18/077185 63,178,721 17/728836 18/244775 63,219,750 17/728809 Additional numbers attached	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) 11519040 11733252 11597980 11543332 ached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>16</u>				
Name: Poppy Health, Inc	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address: Street Address:_941 W. Morse Blvd, Ste 100	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed X None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: <u>Winter Park</u>	8. Payment Information				
State: FL Zip: 32789 Phone Number: 650-388-8872 Docket Number: 508464107	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address:	Authorized UserName				
9. Signature: Elizabeth Caley Name of Person Signing	3/28/2025 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>IP Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of November 2, 2021, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 066927, Frames 0357 to 0364, each of Poppy Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Parent</u>"), and Poppy Health (Canada) Inc., an Ontario corporation ("<u>Poppy Canada</u>" and together with Parent, the "<u>Releasees</u>" and, each, a "<u>Releasee</u>") granted to Top Corner Capital LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>Releasor</u>"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasees in and to its intellectual property (including those copyrights, patents and trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto) (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"); and

WHEREAS, each Release has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, its continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, all applications, registrations and recordings thereof, as applicable, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations thereof.

3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Releasor authorizes the appropriate government officials to record and register this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property upon written request by any Releasee.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of March $\frac{10}{2}$, 2025.

TOP CORNER CAPITAL LP

- DocuSigned by:

By: Patrick Lu Name: Patrick C. Lee Title: Managing Partner

SCHEDULE A

Registered Copyrights

If None, check this box: \blacksquare

Owner	Description	Registration Number	Registration Date

SCHEDULE B

Patents

Owner	Description	Application Number	Application Date	Country
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT	63/129,263	12/22/2020	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT	63/178,712	04/23/2021	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT	63/178,721	04/23/2021	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT VIA AN ELECTROSTATIC AIR SAMPLER	63/219,750	06/08/2021	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT	11519040 17/559257	12/22/2021	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT	17/982004	11/07/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT VIA AN ELECTROSTATIC AIR SAMPLER	11597980 17/709213	3/30/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING PATHOGENS IN AN ENVIRONMENT VIA AN ELECTROSTATIC AIR SAMPLER	18/103930	1/31/2023	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, MONITORING, & DETECTING BIOAEROSOL PRESENCE & MOVEMENT IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT	17/728836	4/25/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, MONITORING, & DETECTING BIOAEROSOL PRESENCE & MOVEMENT IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT	17/728809	4/25/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, MONITORING, AND DETECTING BIOAEROSOL PRESENCE AND MOVEMENT IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT	11543332 17/728823	4/25/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, MONITORING, AND DETECTING BIOAEROSOL PRESENCE AND MOVEMENT IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT	11733252 18/071392	11/29/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, MONITORING, & DETECTING BIOAEROSOL PRESENCE & MOVEMENT IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT	18/214442	6/26/2023	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, DETECTING, AND	17/728472	4/25/2022	United States

PATENT REEL: 070696 FRAME: 0598

	MONITORING PATHOGEN POPULATIONS IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT			
Poppy Health, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING, DETECTING, AND MONITORING PATHOGEN POPULATIONS IN AN INDOOR ENVIRONMENT	18/077185	12/07/2022	United States
Poppy Health, Inc.	TRACER DETECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CHARACTERIZING EFFECTIVENESS OF AIR REMOVAL IN AN AEROSOL ZONE	18/244775	9/11/2023	United States

SCHEDULE C

Trademarks

Owner	Title	Application/ Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Country
Poppy Health (Canada), Inc.	POPPY SPACE	2115890 97095187	2115890 97095187	06/22/2021	Canada United States
Poppy Health (Canada), Inc.	POPPY Design	2115887 97095186	7052094	06/22/2021	Canada United States
Poppy Health (Canada), Inc.	Рорру	2115888 97095181	2115888 97095181	06/22/2021	Canada United States
Poppy Health (Canada), Inc.	MAKE THE INVISIBLE VISIBLE	5115891 97095181	5115891 97095181	06/22/2021	Canada United States

RECORDED: 04/01/2025